

No. 13-17170

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

RON PIERCE, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
v.  
CALIFORNIA CHIEF JUSTICE CANTIL-SAKAUYE, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. C 13-01295 JSW (Honorable Jeffrey S. White)

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Archibald Cunningham  
State Bar No. 210625  
1489 McAllister St.  
San Francisco, CA 94115  
archcunghm@yahoo.com  
415 563.1828  
Attorney for Appellants/Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 8**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....8**

**PERTINENT LEGAL PROVISIONS..... 10**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 11**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 15**

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK..... 15**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 31**

**ARGUMENT..... 32**

**I. Strict Scrutiny Review Is Required Here In Family Law Proceedings  
Implicating Fundamental Custody Rights..... 32**

**A. District Court Ruling..... 32**

**B. District Court’s Use of Rational Basis Review Predicated on  
Erroneous View of Fundamental Rights..... 33**

**1. District Court’s Ruling that Fundamental Rights Are To Be  
Protected Only If Fully, Finally and Irrevocably Terminated  
Is Error..... 33**

**2. The Distinction Between Loss of Custody and Termination of  
Parental Rights Was Not A Factor Announced in *M.L.B. v. S.L.J*  
for Determining the Level of Scrutiny..... 34**

**3. The District Court’s Reliance on *In re R.H.* to Deny Strict  
Scrutiny Is Misplaced..... 38**

**C. Child Custody Cases Are Inherently Different From Civil Cases...40**

**D. Heightened Level of Scrutiny Is Required Given The Infringement of Fundamental Parental Rights..... 43**

- 1. Denial of Fundamental Rights, *Boddie* And Its Progeny..... 43**
- 2. *Wolfe v. George*, Selecting the Appropriate Level of Scrutiny.. 45**
- 3. *Wolfe v. George*, Applying the Selected Level of Review..... 47**
  - a. Due Process Clause..... 48**
  - b. Equal Protection Clause..... 48**

**E. District Court’ Deference To *Wolfe’s* Rational Basis Review Without Examining Facts Related to Custody Disputes Was Reversible Error..... 48**

- 1. The VLS Violates Parent’s Substantive Due Process Rights... 48**
- 2. No Compelling Interest Justifying Due Process Violations In Custody Cases..... 50**
- 3. The VLS Violates Equal Protection In Custody Cases..... 50**

**CONCLUSION..... 53**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Berger v. City of Seattle*, 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....31

*Berry v. Department of Social Services*, 447 F. 3d. 643.....31

*Boddie v. Connecticut*, 401 U.S. 371, 383 (197..... 2, 4, 13, 7, 37, 43-47, 49, 50

*Clark v. Jeter*, 486 U.S. 456, 461 (1988).....45

*Cogswell v. City of Seattle*, F.3d 809 (9th Cir.2003).....34

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104.....30

*Griffin v. Illinois*, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)..... 13

*Gutierrez v. Municipal Court*, 838 F. 2d 1031, 1035 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....34

*Harper v. Virginia Bd of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 44

*Mayer v. City of Chicago*, 404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... 44

*Meyer v. Nebraska* (1923) 262 U.S. 390..... 36

*Miller v Johnson*, 515 US 900, 904 (1995).....5

*Mitchell v. Cuomo*, 748 F.2d 804, 806 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1984).....34

*M.LB v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 33-37, 39, 40, 44, 49

*Ortwein v. Schwab*, [410 U.S. 656](#) (1973)..... .45, 46, 47, 49

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*, (1925) 268 U.S. 510.....36

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....35

*Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco*, 484 F.3d 1142(9th Cir.2007)....32

*Santosky v. Kramer* (1982) 455 U.S. 745.....4, 11, 18, 37, 40, 49, 52

*Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000),.....36, 40, 49

*Stanley v. Illinois* 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....4, 11, 24, 36, 40, 49

*United States v. Harding*, 971 F. 2d 410 (9th Cir.1992).....31

*United States v. Kras*, [409 U.S. 434](#), (1973).....45, 46, 47

*United States v. Sahhar*, 56 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1995).....31

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (19xx).....35

*Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.*, 406 U.S. 164 (1972)..... 37  
*West v. Atkins*, 487 U.S. 42..... 6, 33, 34  
*Wolfe v. George*, 486 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007).....3, 6, 7, 32, 40, 42, 45, 47, 48, 51, 52  
*Wolfe v. Strankham* 391 F.3d 358 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....2  
*Yoder v. Wisconsin* 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....38

**State Cases**

*Camerado Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.* (1993) 12 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 838..... 16, 17  
*City of Long Beach v. Bozek* (1982) 31 Cal. 3<sup>rd</sup> 528..... 10  
*Elkins v. Sup. Ct.* (2007) 41 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 1337...13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 50  
*Forrest v. Department of Corporations* (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 183.....38  
*In re Bittaker* (1996) 55 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 104.....4  
*In re R. H.*,170 Cal. App. 678.....17, 25, 33, 38, 39, 40  
*Kobayashi v. Superior Court* (2009) [175 Cal.App.4th 536](#).....25, 26  
*Lammers v. Superior Court* (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1309..... 12, 50  
*Luckett v. Panos* (2008) [161 Cal.App.4th 77](#)..... 25, 26, 27, 28, 30  
*McColm v. Westwood Park Assn.* (1998) 62 Cal. App. 4th 1211.....16  
*PBA, LLC v. KPOD, Ltd.* (2003) 112 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 965.....29, 30  
*Shalant v. Girardi* (2011) 51 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 1164..... .2, 3, 25, 38, 47  
*Shalant v. Girardi* (2010) 183 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 545.....3, 24, 25, 26, 50  
*Wolfgram v. Wells Fargo Bank* (1993) 53 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 43.....12, 25, 29, 30

**STATE STATUTES**

CCP §391.....1, 4, 5, 7-16, 10-16, 20-22, 36, 39-43, 40, 47, 48, 50, 51  
 CCP §391.1..... 15, 16, 23, 41, 42, 51  
 CCP §391.2.....15, 51  
 CCP §391.3.....17

CCP §391.7.....1, 15, 22  
 CCP §391.7(a).....1, 16  
 CCP §391.7(b).....1  
 CCP §391.8..... 29  
 Evid. Code §601.....26  
 Evid. Code §604..... 26  
 Family Code §3040..... 52

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

FRAP 4(A)(iv).....9  
 FRCP 59(e).....7, 33

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1331.....8  
 28 U.S.C. §1291.....8

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

1<sup>st</sup> Amendment.....9, 12, 13  
 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment.....2, 3, 5, 6, 9-11, 13, 19, 20, 22, 31, 35, 36, 39, 42, 43  
 46-48, 50

**CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION**

Cal. Const. Art. I, §3(a)..... 10  
 Cal. Const. Art. I, sec 7(b).....10  
 Cal. Const. Art. I, §10.....9  
 Cal. Const. Art. I, §11.....4
